and permanently abate Rent for the period Lessee is constructively evicted from the Premises.  

i. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, Lessee in its sole discretion may terminate this 
Lease and the tenancy created hereby in the event there are three or more Events of Default within 
any three-hundred sixty-five (365) day period, regardless of whether Lessor cures the defaults in 
accordance with this Paragraph. 

j. The remedies of Lessee set forth in this Paragraph shall be in addition to all other remedies available 
at law or equity to Lessee for any default by Lessor under this Lease.

[...]

deemed denied.   

ii. The determination of the Director of the Bureau of Real Estate shall be the final order of the 
Department of General Services. 

e. Within fifteen (15) days of the mailing date of the determination denying a claim, or within one 
hundred thirty-five (135) days of filing a claim, if no extension is agreed to by the parties, whichever 
occurs first, Lessor may file a statement of claim with the Commonwealth Board of Claims.   

f. Pending a final judicial resolution of a controversy or claim, Lessor shall proceed diligently with the